plan, which covers qualifying U.S. employees. Eligibility and the level of benefits for these plans vary depending on participants’ status, date of hire and or
length of service. Pension and postretirement plan expenses and valuations are dependent on assumptions used by third-party actuaries in calculating those
amounts. These assumptions include discount rates, healthcare cost trends, long-term return on plan assets, retirement rates, mortality rates and other factors.
The Company funds its pension plans in accordance with applicable regulations. The Company records the service cost component of net pension cost and net
postretirement benefit cost in selling, general and administrative expenses. The Company records all other net cost components of net pension cost and net
postretirement benefit cost in other income (expense). See note 12, retirement benefits, for further information.

The following is a reconciliation of the effect of the reclassification of all other net cost components (excluding service cost component) of net pension cost
and net postretirement benefit cost from selling, general and administrative expenses to other income (expense) in the Company’s Consolidated Condensed
Statements of Earnings (in millions):

 As reported  Adjustments  As revised
Three months ended February 28, 2018
Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 6,318  $ 3  $ 6,321
Operating income 1,980  (3)  1,977
Other income (expense) 9  3  12

 As reported  Adjustments  As revised
Six months ended February 28, 2018
Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 12,225  $ 6  $ 12,231
Operating income 3,302  (6)  3,296
Other income (expense) (128)  6  (122)

Restricted cash
In November 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-18, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Restricted Cash. This ASU requires that a statement of cash flows
explain the change during the period in the total of cash, cash equivalents, and amounts generally described as restricted cash or restricted cash equivalents.
Therefore, amounts generally described as restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents should be included with cash and cash equivalents when reconciling
the beginning-of-period and end-of-period total amounts shown on the Statement of Cash Flows. The Company adopted this new accounting guidance as of
September 1, 2018 (fiscal 2019) on a full retrospective basis and the adoption did not have a material impact on the Company’s Statement of Cash Flows.

- 27 -

Table of Contents

The following is a reconciliation of the effect on the relevant line items on the Consolidated Condensed Statements of Cash Flows for the six months ended
February 28, 2018 as a result of adopting this new accounting guidance (in millions):

 As reported  Adjustments  As revised
Six months ended February 28, 2018
Trade accounts payable $ 592  $ 7  $ 599
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 182  6  188
Other non-current assets and liabilities (72)  20  (52)
Net cash provided by operating activities 3,176  32  3,208

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 44  12  56
Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash (1,552)  44  (1,508)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period 3,301  195  3,496

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period $ 1,749  $ 239  $ 1,988

Tax accounting for intra-entity asset transfers
In October 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-16, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Intra-Entity Transfers of Assets Other Than Inventory. This ASU prohibits the
recognition of current and deferred income taxes for an intra-entity asset transfer until the asset has been sold to an outside party. In addition, interpretations
of this guidance have developed in practice for transfers of certain intangible and tangible assets. This prohibition on recognition is an exception to the